VT-Series
Ice Maker
Model
VT40, VT60, VT80, VT100
Revision Date: 10/01/09
NOTICE
This manual is the property of the owner of this particular Vogt
Tube-Ice® machine.

Model Specifications
Vogt Ice Vertical Tube
Model Number Structure
VT 6 B – P F 26 AC H G 00
Condenser
“NC” – No Condenser
"AC" – Air Cooled
"WC" – Water Cooled
“SW” – Sea Water
“RC” – Remote Air
Basic Model
“VT” – Vertical Tube
Nominal Capacity
in 1000’s of lbs
“4” – 4000 lbs
“6” – 6000 lbs
“8” – 8000 lbs
“10” – 10000 lbs
Configuration
"P" – Package
"L" – Low-side
"H" – High-side
Compressor Size
“0” – No Compressor
“F” – 5 ½HP
“G” – 7HP, 3cyl, 2120 CFH
“H” – 7HP, 4cyl, 2380 CFH
“J” – 10HP
“K” – 12.5HP
Revision Level
A letter assigned to indicate
major revisions within any one
family series.
Refrigerant
"F" - R22
"H" – R404A
Electrical Codes
"26" - 208/230-3-60
"46" - 460-3-60
"25" - 200-3-50
"45" - 400-3-50
“35” – 380-3-50
"21" - 230-1-60
Product Variation Codes (A number or letter designator assigned to specific variations within a family.)
"00 or Blank" – Standard Product
“NS” – No skins (on condensing unit)
“WS” – With skins (on condensing unit)
“RS” – Remote Start Switch
Compressor Size
“G” – Galvannealed
“S” – Stainless Steel
Vogt® VT Service Manual   4-1
Initial Startup
4. Initial Startup
START-UP PROCEDURE
Prior to start-up, the following items should be checked:
1. Make sure all packing has been removed from the lowside unit.  To do this, you must remove the upper
and lower evaporator housing covers.  Remove to upper casing first, then the lower. (See Figure 4-1)
2. Open all service and ball valves. (Figure 4-4 & 4-5)
3. Check that bin switch is installed correctly. (Figure 2-5)
4. Check voltage and verify with nameplate.
5. Verify adequate water supply and sump level of two (2”) inches.
6. Verify Ice/Off/Clean selector switch on the lowside unit is in the “Off” position.
7. Energize unit two (2) hours prior to starting to energize crankcase heater.
8. Ensure that circuit breakers in condensing unit control panel are in the “on” position. (Figure 4-2)
 Note:  “Control Power” Light will be ON when power is supplied to Lowside
At completion of above eight (8) items, machine is ready to run.  Place selector switch in “Clean” position
and check water flow.  (If the pump does not come on, press the green “Manual Harvest” button).  Place
selector switch in “Ice” position and press “Manual Harvest” button. The machine will start in a harvest mode
then proceed to the Freeze mode.  Observe machine operation.  Make no changes to any settings on
machine for six (6) cycles.  Verify pressures settings conform to service manual information.  Do not trust
pressure control scales.
FIGURE 4-1